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         M.032    INFORMATION ON OUR HILL FAMILY AND ALSO DATA
                  PROVIDED FROM MRS. CHRISTOPHER REGARDING MOSES HILL
                  & JUDITH E.  STEWART, WIFE OF NATHANIEL BARRETT
                  HILL, (OUR 2ND GREAT GRANDMOTHER).

         Compiled by Robert R. Hill Sr. in June of 1986; updated in
         June of 1992.

         Note by Robert Hill: There is quite a bit more details known
         on our family but I am only going to give highlights for now.

                      THE GENEALOGY OF OUR HILL FAMILY LINE:

         Note:  The day of week that the event took place was taken
         from the "Perpetual Calendar," issued by the Smithsonian
         Institution Press of Washington, D.C.

                                MOSES HILL 1/

         Moses Hill 1/ (born ca. 1757 after 1st July 1757 or in
         1758)... suspected to have been originally from Pennsylvania
         or Maryland.  He was a Revolutionary Soldier in S.C., served
         two tours, (1780 and 1781) for a total of 120 days as a
         Private.  He was a land surveyor and after the war was a
         Justice of the Peace.  He was married to SAVILLA N. (NANCE?)
         RODEN.  Moses Hill 1/ died on (Sunday) the 1st of July 1821
         in Fairfield County, S.C. Their children (in order of birth)
         were:

         1.   Thomas Hill 2/, born 1780 (MY LINE) m.  Jemima Woodward.
              He died between January & May of 1824
         2.   James Hill 2/, born on (Thursday) the 21st of  November
              1782, married on (Tuesday) the 10th June 1806 to
              Susannah Glenn.  He died on (Friday) the 27th of October
              1854 in Union Co., S.C.
         3.   Sarah Caroline Hill 2/, born ca. 1785,  married Rev.
              John Pearson.
         4.   Littleton Hill 2/, born ca. 1790, he died after 1810
              census, was in his late teens and never married.
         5.   Elizabeth Harrison Hill 2/, born on (Tuesday) the 29th
              of January 1793, m.  Stephen Terry on (Tuesday) the 4th
              of July 1809.  She died in Georgia on (Monday) the 3rd
              of December 1838.
         6.   Moses Berry Hill 2/, born 1795 m.  Mary Bowles Glenn.
              He died on (Thursday) the 14th of October 1824.
         7.   Harriet Windham Hill 4/, born on (Friday) the 5th of
              March 1802, married Edward Pickett Mobley.  She died on
              (Thursday) the 30th of April 1857.
         8.   George Washington Hill 4/, born in September 1803,
              married Sarah A. Moore.  He died on (Tuesday) the 8th of
              September 1857.
         9.   Rebecca Carlisle Hill 4/, born on (Sunday) the 20th of
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              December 1807, married Dr. John Trezevant DeGraffenreid
              (M. D.) on (Tuesday) the 25th of March 1828.  She died
              on (Thursday) the 11th of August 1842 in Greene County,
              Alabama.

         The son Thomas Hill 2/ lived and died in Fairfield County
         between January & May of 1824.

         The son James Hill 2/, became a large and wealthy plantation
         owner in Union County, S.C.  His home is still standing today
         (1993) and Mrs. Jeannette Christopher (his great
         granddaughter) lives there.

         The son Littleton Hill 2/ died in his late teens without ever
         marrying.  He is buried by his father in an unmarked grave.

         The daughter Elizabeth Harrison Hill 2/ and her husband had
         twelve children.  They moved to Georgia, in the area of
         today's Atlanta. The Atlanta Historical Society states
         that the husband Stephen Terry built the first commercial
         hotel there and also helped with the first water works.

         The son Moses Berry Hill 2/ was a surveyor, lived and died in
         Chester County but at his death, he was taken by his brother
         James Hill 2/ and buried in his family plot in Carlisle,
         (Union Co.) South Carolina.

         The daughter, Harriet Windham Hill 2/ and her husband lived
         their lives on their plantation known as "White Hall" near
         today's White Oak in Fairfield County.

         The father, Moses Hill 1/, died on (Sunday) the 1st July
         1821, (age 63 years.) and was buried on (Tuesday) the 3rd of
         July 1821 and is buried by the son (Littleton Hill) in the
         Younge Cemetery, near Buckhead in Fairfield County.  This was
         once the site of Moses Hill's home and the cemetery was once
         the yard of his plantation.

         After the father, MOSES HILL 1/ died in 1821, his family
         stayed on in Fairfield County, South Carolina until about
         April of 1831, when the children and their families began to
         move westward into Greene County, Alabama.

         The wife and widow of Moses Hill 1/, SAVILLA RODEN, was born
         in 1759 in Virginia and died (AGE 85) on (Tuesday) the 23rd
         July 1844 and is buried in the Old Bigbee Cemetery near
         Pleasant Ridge, Alabama (Green County) beside her son George
         W. Hill and very close to her daughter,  Rebecca Carlisle
         (Hill) DeGraffenreid.

         The daughter Sarah (Caroline?) Hill 2/ married Rev. John
         Pearson,  is believed to be buried here too but, the cemetery
         is very badly overgrown with briars, bushes and some
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         tombstones are buried in over 2 inches of silt.  Her grave
         was not found.

                          THOMAS HILL 2/, (MY LINE)

         Thomas Hill 2/ (born 1780 in Fairfield County, S.C.) was the
         oldest of eight children. He operated a store in the
         northwest corner of Fairfield County, just south of the
         Chester County line, where he also lived.  He married about
         1805 to Jemima Woodward, daughter of Rev. William Woodward &
         wife, Nancy Elizabeth Barrett.  The children were (in order
         of birth)

         1.  Nancy Barrett Hill 3/, born on (Friday) the 4th June
             1806.  She 1st married Edward Mabry Mobley in 1825; 2nd
             marriage to William Price on (Thursday) the 27th of July
             1847 in Alabama; Her 3rd marriage was on (Friday) the 4th
             of November 1853 to James H. Sims, She died in Sumter
             Co., Alabama after 1860 census.
         2.  Jemima Hill 3/, born ca. 1807-08, no other information.
         3.  Charlotte Louise Hill 3/, born on (Tuesday) the 8th
             August 1809, married Moses Cockrell in 1824, moved to
             Mississippi.  She died on (Friday) the 28th October 1864.
         4.  Nathaniel Barrett Hill 3/, (MY LINE) born in 1811,
             married Judith Eliza Stewart about 1835-36, he died in NY
             City on (Wednesday) the 13th of December 1854.
         5.  William Woodward Hill 3/, born ca. 1812, m. a cousin Mary
             Glenn. She died young with no children.  No other
             information found.
         6.  Savilla Hill 3/, born ca. 1813-1814, married ca.  1832 to
             Green B.  Mobley, they moved Alabama. She died between
             1839-1840.  Appears to have had 3 children.
         7.  Moses Hill 3/, may have gone to Pickens Co., Alabama, no
             other information.
         8.  Thomas Hill (Jr.?) 3/. may be the Thomas Hill listed in
             the 1830 Census for Fairfield County, S.C., no other
             information.

         Nancy Barrett Hill 3/ married 3 times, first to Edward Mabry
         Mobley, they first moved to DeKalb County, Georgia, then they
         moved to Green County,  Alabama.  Her 2nd marriage was to
         William Price Sr., and her 3rd marriage was to James H. Sims,
         the last two being in Alabama.

         No information available on Jemima Hill 3/.

         Charlotte Louise Hill 3/ married Moses Cockrell and they
         moved to Noxubee County, Mississippi.

         Nathan Barrett Hill 3/ moved to Columbia.  He was Sheriff in
         Richland District in 1848 until 1851 when he resigned in
         order to run and operate his own personal business.   He was
         part owner of a firm known as 'STALKER & HILL." He was also a
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         member of the committee that pushed for "Withdrawal from the
         Union" that met in Charleston in the early 1850's.

         William Woodward Hill 3/, moved to Mobile, Alabama.

         Savilla Hill 3/ married Green B. Mobley and they moved to
         Green County Alabama.  Census records for 1840 seems to show
         she had 3 children, a son and two daughters.

         Moses Hill 3/ moved to Pickens County Alabama.

         Thomas Hill 3/ is believed to have stayed on in Fairfield
         County.

         The father, Thomas Hill 2/ died in Fairfield County between
         7th January 1824 and May of 1824.  The exact location of his
         grave has not been determined except it is safe to say it is
         somewhere in Fairfield County.

         The mother and widow, Jemima (Woodward) Hill is said to have
         moved to Noxubee County with daughter Charlotte and died
         there ca. 1851. This has not been proven.

                         NATHANIEL BARRETT HILL 3/.

         NATHANIEL BARRETT HILL 3/, was known in the family and
         friends as "Barrett" was the 4th of eight children, but
         eldest son.  He was born in Fairfield County in 1811. He
         married JUDITH E.  (ELIZA?) STEWART. (Her name is listed as
         Smith on the death certificate of her son but that is
         wrong!). She is said to have been the widow of a Frank
         McCu;;ough, but has not been proven.  (If so, they apparently
         had no known children).

         Nathan Hill 3/ usually signed business transactions as N. B.
         HILL or N. BARRETT HILL.   Nathan Hill 3/ & Judith Stewart
         married in S.C. (Columbia) ca. 1835-1836. They had (in order
         of birth) the following children:

         1.   Woodward D. Hill 4/.  my great grandfather.
         2.   William Stewart Hill 4/.
         3.   Eliza M. Hill 4/.
         4.   John Hill 4/ (killed in war at Petersburg, Va.)
         5.   Lawrence Barrett Hill (Lonnie) 4/.

         All four sons fought in the Confederate Army in the 7th S.C.
         Volunteers, Infantry, Company "C." The son John Hill 4/ died
         in Richmond Army Hospital as a result from wounds received
         near Petersburg, VA. In 1864.

         Nathan Hill 3/ was Sheriff of Richland County from November
         of 1848 till April of 1851 when he "resigned" due to
         increasing personal business affairs. He was on the Board of
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         Directors for the Bank of South Carolina, half owner of a
         steamship line (Stalker & Hill) that operated between
         Columbia and Charleston.  His partner, Gilbert Stalker, died
         first.  Nathan Hill later became partners in both Columbia
         and Charleston with Charner Terry Scaife, who married a
         daughter of his uncle, James Hill.  Scaife also was
         administrator of Nathan's estate. This company was known as
         "SCAIFE & HILL COMPANY."

         Nathan Hill 3/ took his family to New York City in 1854 but
         died very shortly after arriving.  Nathan 3/ died on
         (Wednesday) the 13th December 1854 in New York City.  Medical
         evidence seems to point to pneumonia as cause of death and he
         is known to have suffered from "gout."

         The family preceded and returned by boat to Charleston.
         Nathan's body followed on another boat the next day, arriving
         on (Friday) the 22nd December 1854.  His burial location is
         suspected to be in an unmarked grave in Elmwood Cemetery in
         Columbia but this has not been proven.

                             WOODWARD D. HILL 4/.

         The name of Woodward, was often spelled as WOODARD in and
         among family members as well as on his death certificate,
         however his father spelled it as Woodward as does all census
         records.  (NOTE: WOODARD is simply a distorted spelling of
         Woodward).

         One family member (around 1900) stated and actually had his
         name entered in her records as THOMAS WOODWARD HILL (after
         his paternal grandfather (Thomas Hill 2/). This was a popular
         custom of the times BUT no other record has been found to
         show this name.

         The fact is that a daughter, Beulah Hill 5/,  stated that he
         had no middle name so he often used the last letter in his
         first name (viz: the letter "D") thus signed his name as W.D.
         HILL or Woodward D.  Hill 4/.  He was obviously named after
         his maternal grandmother's (Jemima Woodward's) side of the
         family.  He fought in the civil war (CSA) and was injured in
         that war.

         Woodward Hill 4/, was born in Columbia, S.C.  on (Sunday)
         10th of September 1837, married in what was then Lexington
         County,  South Carolina in 1866 to SALLY ELIZABETH RUCKER.
         (This area became Calhoun County S.C. in 1908).

         Census records state they had 11 children but two must have
         died as infants at a very early age because only 9 are known
         of.  Woodward D.  Hill died in Old Soldier's Home in
         Columbia, South Carolina on (Thursday) the 27th November
         1919. He is buried in Calhoun County S.C. near Sandy Run, in
         what is today the Oak Grove Methodist Churchyard.  Their
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         children were (in order of birth)

         1.   Emma Cornelia Hill 5/, born on (Friday) the 14th
              February 1868 in what was then Lexington Co., S.C. She
              married Victor Bates, ca. 1887-88, she died on
              (Saturday) the 28th of September 1940 in the town of
              North, South Carolina (Orangeburg County).
         2.   Sally Elizabeth Hill 5/, born 18th February 1869 in
              Lexington Co., S.C., married Anson Price Dannelly ca.
              1898, moved to Statesboro, Ga.  She died there about
              1918.
         3.   Nathaniel Barrett Hill 5/, (called "Barrett" and
              obviously named after his paternal grandfather) born on
              (Sunday) the 8th October 1871 in Lexington Co., S.C.,
              married Mary Elizabeth Geiger, he was killed in logging
              accident on (Friday) the 1st of April 1927.  Buried in
              Elmwood Cemetery in Columbia, S.C.
         4.   Peter Joseph Hill 5/, MY GRANDFATHER.  He was born on
              (Saturday) the 31st of October 1874.  He married Mary
              Jane Rickenbaker on (Friday) the 28th of December 1900,
              he died in Dec. of 1906 or January of 1907.  Buried in
              Congaree Baptist Churchyard (today's Calhoun Co., S.C.).
         5.   James Franklin Hill 5/, born on (Sunday) the 13th of
              January 1878 in Lexington Co., S.C. he married Essie
              Isota Furtick on (Friday) the 13th of January 1903, he
              died on (Monday) the 21st March of 1950.  Buried in Oak
              Grove Methodist Churchyard in Calhoun Co., S.C.
         6.   William Woodward Hill 4/, born om (Friday) the 14th May
              1880 in Lexington Co., S.C., he married Rosa Belle
              Meetze on (Thursday) the 21st of April 1910, he died on
              (Thursday) the 20th June 1957.  Buried in Elmwood
              Cemetery in Columbia, S.C.
         7.   Susan Hill 5/, born on (Sunday) the 15th April 1883 in
              Lexington Co., S.C., married Charles Saylor, date
              unknown, she died on (Sunday) the 16th of March 1947 in
              Columbia Hospital.  Buried in the Oak Grove Methodist
              Churchyard in Calhoun Co., S.C.
         8.   Beulah Lee Hill 5/, born on (Tuesday) the 19th January
              1886 in Lexington Co., S.C., married Edward K.
              McQuatters on (Wednesday) the 25th of December 1907, she
              died on (Thursday) the 13th August 1970.  Buried in Oak
              Grove Methodist Churchyard in Calhoun Co., S.C.
         9.   Michael (Mike) Hill 5/, born on (Tuesday) the 1st of
              October 1889 in Lexington Co., S.C., he never married.
              He died on (Sunday) the 15th of January 1968.  Buried in
              Oak Grove Methodist Churchyard in Calhoun Co., S.C.

         Woodward D. Hill 4/ and his three brothers all fought in the
         civil war and all were members of the 7th SOUTH CAROLINA
         VOLUNTEERS, COMPANY C, (INFANTRY).  He taught school after
         the war.

         William (Stewart) Hill 4/ was captured by Union troops but
         survived the war.  John Hill 4/ was injured near Petersburg,
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         Virginia and died in 1864 in an army hospital, near Richmond,
         Va.

         Lawrence (Lonnie) Hill 4/ was a drummer boy and survived the
         war.  He moved to Union County, S.C. as a Deputy Sheriff in
         Union Co., SC, had trouble with the KKK, then moved to
         Mississippi and married a cousin, Martha Louise Glenn.  Lost
         an arm after the war due to a unknown accident.

         The daughter, Eliza Hill 4/, married Henry C. Nunnamaker.
         They later moved, lived and died in Columbia. & operated a
         grocery store.

                        _______________________________

         Fifth Known Generation: Each individual will have to name
         his or her own descendent, OR the child of Woodward D.  Hill
         that they are descended from. In my case, the fifth
         generation was:

                            PETER JOSEPH HILL 5/.
                             (my grandfather)
         Pete Hill 5/ was the 4th child and was born on (Saturday) the
         31 October 1874 at Sandy Run S.C.  (Lexington Co., later
         Calhoun Co.).  Pete was baptized (christened) in the Sandy
         Run Lutheran Church on (Friday) the 15th August 1875, as was
         his brother Barrett and older sister Sally.  (Ref: Church
         Records). Pete Hill 5/ married MARY JANE RICKENBAKER on 28th
         December 1900.  He died either in December of 1906 or January
         1907 and is buried in the Congaree Baptist Churchyard, near
         St.  Matthews South Carolina.   After his death, his widow
         Mary Jane remarried William J. Lambert and they moved to
         Portsmouth, Virginia.

         Pete Hill 5/ and wife Mary Jane Rickenbaker had three
         children:

         1.   NOLTON RAYMOND HILL SR. 6/, born on (Wednesday) the 23rd
         of October 1901 and he died on (Monday) the 31st of July 1972
         he was my father.  He married Minnie Ola Blow on (Thursday)
         the 17th of March 1921 in Central Methodist Church in
         Portsmouth, Virginia.

         2.   Gertrude Hill 6/, born on (Thursday) the 11th of June
         1904 in what was then Lexington Co., S.C. (now Calhoun Co.,)
         she married Aubrey George Sweet Sr., she died in Portsmouth,
         Va on (Monday) the 12th of December 1955.

         3.   Flora Dell Hill 6/, born on (Tuesday) the 24th of
         October 1905 in Lexington Co., S.C. (Now Calhoun Co.),
         married Willard Reed Sr., (divorced), she died in Norfolk,
         Va. on (Monday) the 28th of December 1981.

           INFORMATION RELATING TO SOME OF OUR HILL DESCENDENTS.



file:///C|/Users/Owner/Documents/Genie/genieTexts/M032.TXT[7/20/2010 9:20:39 PM]

         Explanation by Robert Hill:   Mrs. Christopher was A
         DESCENDENT of James Hill, the second son and child of Moses
         Hill.  He was a brother of Thomas Hill.

         WOODWARD GENEALOGY:
         Thomas Woodward is the first known generation. He was born in
         ca. 1729 Fairfax County Virginia, moved to what is today
         Fairfield County, S.C. He was a leader in the famous
         "Regulator Movement" that took place in the early 1760's. He
         was a Captain in the American Revolution, resigned due to age
         but lead his neighbors in a fight against TORIES.  He was
         killed in this battle at Dutchman's Creek (Fairfield County)
         on 12th May 1779.

         The second Woodward generation that relates to our family
         line was WILLIAM WOODWARD. He was born on 7th October in 1762
         in Fairfax County, Virginia. His mother (Jemima Collins) died
         just after his birth and the Woodwards moved to S.C.  William
         married Nancy Elizabeth Barrett  ca. 1820. He served in the
         American Revolution, then served one term in the 14th U.S.
         Congress (House of Representatives).  He was a physician BUT
         is known more for his ministry in the Baptist church. He was
         one of the founders of the WOODWARD BAPTIST CHURCH, located
         near Chester, South Carolina, in Chester County and that
         church is still active today.  Reverend William Woodward died
         on 23rd July 1820 in Chester County, S.C. but said to have
         been buried in Fairfield, location unknown.

         Third Woodward generation that pertains to our HILL line was:
         JEMIMA WOODWARD... (born ca. 1785 in Fairfield County, South
         Carolina. She is said to have moved with a daughter and her
         family to Noxubee County, Mississippi and died there about
         1850 or 1851. To date, we have found no proof of her death
         date or the location of her residence after 1830, which was
         in Fairfield County. JEMIMA WOODWARD married ca. 1805 at age
         13 to THOMAS HILL, who was my 3rd great grandfather (viz:
         great great great grandfather).  She was a mother by June of
         1806 and this was not a particular unusual thing for a girl
         to marry so young.  THUS THE HILL-WOODWARD CONNECTION, ALSO
         THE SOURCE OF THE NAME OF WOODWARD (WOODARD) AND THE NAME OF
         BARRETT.

         Anyone in our Hill Family is eligible to join the Sons of
         American Revolution (males) or the Daughters of American
         Revolution (females).  I am a member of the Sons of American
         Revolution.  (Tampa Chapter, Florida Society SAR)
                                                      Robert R. Hill

                            ITEM NUMBER TWO (2)

         INFORMATION RELATING TO JUDITH E.  STEWART, WIFE OF NATHANIEL
         BARRETT HILL (OUR THIRD GENERATION HILL).
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         Comments by Robert Hill: Judith E. (Eliza?) Stewart was the
         wife of Nathaniel Barrett Hill, (our third generation Hill &
         she was my 2nd great grandmother. Nathan was the son of
         Thomas Hill & Jemima Woodward).  The 1850 Census indicates
         Judith was born in South Carolina in 1811 and I have some
         strong circumstantial evidence that she died in 1864 in
         Columbia.  As with Nathan, her burial location has not been
         found.  New information says she was the daughter of Jesse
         Stewart & wife Wilmouth Williamson, of Virginia but who came
         to S.C.

         Meanwhile, I have already explained above just who Mrs.
         Christopher is and how she relates to the HILL Family. I have
         been attempting to locate and find out some information
         relating to Judith Stewart for several years. It is apparent
         that there is a line of descendents of our Nathan Hill, that
         we know nothing of but Mrs. Christopher does, thus she was
         able to obtain the following information.

         Mrs. Christopher wrote to me on 2nd of December 1987 and
         provided me the following information.

         I should explain here that the following Judith (Hill) Garner
         and those mentioned below are descended through William
         Stewart Hill, the brother of our Woodward D. Hill.
         *******************************************************

         The following are excerpts from Mrs. Christopher's letter:

         "Here is an early Christmas present for you. Last summer
         Judith Hill Garner in Union County (S.C.) wrote to me that
         she had gotten a photo from her nephew James William Hill
         (she never did say where he lived, but I think Chicago) of a
         stock pin (similar to a man's tie stick pin) that had been
         handed down in her family ever since Moses Hill gave it to
         his eldest son Thomas. She sent the picture to me to see, and
         with her permission I had a negative made from it and several
         prints. One is enclosed for you along with a copy of a letter
         written by Judith's mother Bertha (Hill) Hill to her son
         Andrew (James William's father) when she gave the pin to
         him.  (Note: Bertha Hill married William Hill, unrelated). It
         is a beautiful pin, originally had a topaz setting which was
         lost by N.  BARRETT HILL while it was in his possession as
         the eldest son of Thomas Hill.  Barrett had the stone
         replaced with the black cameo shown in the picture.  But, if
         all of this tradition is correct, it means that MOSES HILL
         was somebody's eldest son- or at least, was the eldest when
         his father died. And it had been in the family for at least
         two generations before Moses got it! It was given to Moses'
         father by the father's mother, who must have been a widow.
         Unfortunately, Cousin Bertha didn't know the names of the
         father and grandmother.
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         Judith also sent a little additional information on the
         Stuart/Stewart family. She says that Judith Stuart McCullough
         was the daughter of JESSIE STEWART and WILMOTH WILLIAMSON.
         Jessie was a twin and Judith thinks his twin sister was named
         Judith. Traditionally, the Stuarts were from Virginia.
         Judith didn't say so, but surely the Stuarts/Stewarts were in
         South Carolina when Judith married N. BARRETT HILL.
         Incidentally, did Brent Holcomb send you a copy of that
         letter written by N. BARRETT HILL to my grandfather GEORGE W.
         (Washington) HILL? If he didn't, let me know and I will make
         another copy for you."

                     THIS ENDS THE LETTER EXCERPT.

         NOTE BY ROBERT HILL: I have a picture of the pin mentioned
         above.  Below is a letter that Mrs. Christopher received from
         Judith (Hill) Garner.  it was wrote by BERTHA (HILL) HILL,
         the mother of Judith (Hill) Garner and was wrote sometime
         between 1935 and 1940. This is a quote of that letter...

         (This note was wrote by Judith (Hill) Garner of Union County,
         S.C. in spring of 1987. "This letter as you can see was
         written by my mother to my oldest brother about the stock pin
         which (I thought) was a family crest but I was mistaken. It
         is a pin much cherished by my mother's family."

                        letter begins here

         Dear Andrew;

         Please read this document carefully and then put it away in
         case you need it at some future time.

         Years and years ago. long before the Revolutionary War, my
         great great grandfather had a pin given him from his father,
         who had received it from his mother, my great great
         grandfather's grandmother. This pin was a gentleman's stock
         pin, remember the old fashion of men wearing clothes wrapped
         around their necks and a lace jabo? (word is unclear) in
         front?  Well this pin was worn in my great, great, great
         grandfather's stock. When my great great grandfather MOSES
         HILL died he left the pin to his eldest son with instructions
         to the effect that each eldest son of an eldest son be given
         the pin. Well my great grandfather, THOMAS HILL, willed the
         pin to his eldest son, my grandfather, NATHANIEL BARRETT
         HILL, who in turn left the pin to my father. When my oldest
         brother William Stuart Hill was twenty one, mamma turned the
         pin over to him. Bud, in turn asked me to wear the pin until
         he married. So I kept it till 1905 when Bud married FAITH
         FARRIS, the daughter of a Presbyterian Minister in Miami.
         Then I sent it on to Bud, who gave it in turn to Faith to
         wear till their son William should have a son. Bud died when
         William was 17 years old. After taking a business course
         William accepted a position some where in Georgia, and has
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         never been heard of since. Faith spent all she had trying to
         find him. That was in 1930. She wrote me she had put the pin
         in the bank to keep till William came home. She waited till
         today I received the pin. She has at last found some sort of
         proof of his death. Now I am the sole living heir of my
         father's and the only heir or male heir of our family. So it
         has come to me, not in trust, but as heir and as the line is
         broken I can leave the pin to whom I please. This is what I
         feel is right. Jimmie Hill, your son, though he gets his name
         from your father's family is still my descendent and I am
         glad to say a Hill, though not my Hill. I am going to keep
         the pin and wear it till I die and when that time comes, I
         want you to keep it in trust for Jimmie till he marries when
         he will let his wife keep it till his own son is grown and
         married. If anything should happen to Jimmie's heir before he
         should marry, the pin is to go to Richard's son, If Richard
         does not have sons, then the pin is to go to Judith's son. I
         hope though a Hill will always have the pin.

         Now this pin is about the size of a postage stamp. It has
         between thirty and fifty pearls around the border and the
         center stone was originally topaz, but my grandfather lost
         the topaz and replaced it with a black cameo.

         I hope the persons whom inherit the pin will value it as the
         generations gone by and will never pawn it as so many things
         have been in this family.

         Hope you are feeling well and are not suffering too much in
         this awful sub zero weather. Papa joins me in love.

                                                        Mama
                         End of letter

         Following was wrote by Mrs Christopher to explain the
         relationship of the above persons...

         Jimmie Hill was son of Andrew Hill, who was son of Bertha
         (Hill) Hill. (Bertha Hill married a William Hill, unrelated
         and from another Hill Family). BERTHA HILL was the daughter
         of William Stewart Hill, who was a son BUT NOT THE ELDEST of
         Nathaniel Barrett Hill, who was son of Thomas Hill, who was
         son of Moses Hill, who was son of ????  Hill, who was son of
         ????  Hill (who's wife was the grandmother of Moses Hill),
         and who gave the pin to Moses Hill.

         Mrs. Christopher goes on.  "If Barrett Hill or his widow
         Judith had given the pin to their eldest son, WOODWARD, the
         pin might now belong to you Bob! (me).

         Comments by Robert Hill: If Woodward Hill had received the
         pin, (as was supposed to) it should have gone to his son
         Barrett Hill, and probably passed on to his son Oscar Hill
         and from there I do not known the family line...  I do have a
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         picture of the pin.

         I am of the opinion that Judith Stewart Hill, widow of Nathan
         B. Hill, gave the pin to their 2nd son, William Stewart Hill
         because of his name having the 2nd name of STEWART. I have no
         proof, but why else would she break the tradition?

                            End of Data
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